Illinois Department of Public Health

The state of the s	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER/CLIA FION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL601476	35	B. WING			C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST TOUHY A	STATE, ZIP CODE /ENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC Y MUST BE PRECE LSC IDENTIFYING II	DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	Facility Reported I	ncidents of:					
	December 4, 2023 October 30, 2023 November 13, 202	L167258					
S9999	Final Observations	5		S9999			
	Statement of Licer	sure Violations	•				
	300.610 a) 300.1210 b) 300.1210 c) 300.1210 d)6) 300.1220 b)3)						
	procedures govern facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consist administrator, the medical advisory of nursing and othe policies shall compart the facility and shall by this committee, and dated minutes. Section 300.1210 Nursing and Person	shall have writtening all services on policies and particles and particl	ten policies and provided by the provided by the procedures shall procedures shall procedures shall procedures and the representatives and this Part. The procedure procedure procedure procedure procedure provided by written, signed procedure procedure procedure procedure provided by the procedure provided by the procedure provided by the procedure provided by the provided by the procedure provided by the provided b				

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE

02/07/24

PRINTED: 02/15/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6014765 01/22/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **5050 WEST TOUHY AVENUE** ALDEN NORTH SHORE REHAB & HCC SKOKIE. IL 60077 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan.

supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.1220 Supervision of Nursing Services

The DON shall supervise and oversee the b) nursing services of the facility, including:

Pursuant to subsection (a), general

All necessary precautions shall be

nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour,

taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate

seven-day-a-week basis:

Developing an up-to-date resident care plan for each resident based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, individual needs and goals to be accomplished, physician's orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months.

These requirements are not met as evidenced by:

d)

6)

Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING 01/22/2024 IL6014765 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **5050 WEST TOUHY AVENUE** ALDEN NORTH SHORE REHAB & HCC SKOKIE, IL 60077 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 2 Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to have resident-specific and effective interventions in place for a resident with multiple falls while in the facility; failed to ensure care plan interventions are being carried out per the resident's plan of care; and failed to have a fall care plan in place for a resident who was assessed to be at risk of falls. These failures applied to two (R2 and R3) of three residents reviewed for falls, and resulted in R2 sustaining multiple rib fractures after a fall, and R3 sustaining a pelvic fracture as a result of a fall. Findings include: 1. R2 is a 93-year-old resident, originally admitted to the facility on 2/26/21. R2 has medical diagnoses that include but are not limited to: Parkinson's Disease without dyskinesia, dementia, history of falling, mild cognitive impairment, and longtime use of Aspirin. R2's MDS (Minimum Data Set) assessment, dated 6/21/23, documents R2 requires limited assistance of one person for toilet use and is occasionally incontinent of urine. Review of R2's fall risk assessments from 08/12/23 to current, all document R2 is at risk for falls. Nursing Progress Note, dated 8/27/23, documents R2 is one person assist with ADL's (activities of daily living). Nursing Progress Note, dated 9/13/23, documents R2 is incontinent of bowel & bladder and requires one person assist with ADL's.

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

There are several nursing progress notes that

AHXB11

Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: C 01/22/2024 B. WING IL6014765 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **5050 WEST TOUHY AVENUE** ALDEN NORTH SHORE REHAB & HCC SKOKIE, IL 60077 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 3 document, R2 does not use a bed/chair alarm, and R2 forgets to use the call light (these are dated throughout October 2023) Review of R2's medical record shows R2 had the following falls while at the facility: 8/12/23 - fell out of wheelchair in room (no injury) 9/13/23 - fell from bed (no injury) 10/25/23 - fell in room near bedside table (no injury) 11/13/23 - fall on bed, resulting in rib fracture 1/5/24 - fell in room (no injury) R2 had a significant change MDS, completed on 10/17/23, which documents R2 had a BIMS (Brief Interview for Mental Status) score of 5, which indicates severe cognitive impairment and that R2 is frequently incontinent of bowel and bladder. Facility submitted incident report, documenting on 11/13/23, R2 was transferred to local hospital at approximately 12am due to chest pain and per report from, he had fallen onto his bed. Hospital record from 11/13/23 admission, documents R2 sustained displaced fractures of left 7-11 ribs due to a fall. Review of R2's care plan for falls includes interventions for falls, however, R2 was still having falls in the facility. On 01/19/2024 at 2:35pm, V11 (Licensed Practical Nurse/LPN) stated. "I sent (R2) to the hospital after a fall back in November because he had rib pain, increased respirations, blood pressure, and chest pain. 911 was called and then the hospital confirmed he had multiple rib fractures. The fall was unwitnessed, and he was

Illinois Department of Public Health

in his room. (R2's) normal baseline is alert and

		(X1) PROVIDER/SU		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
		IL6014765		B. WING			22/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AB & HCC		DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST TOUHY AVENUE IL 60077				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICI Y MUST BE PRECEDI LSC IDENTIFYING INF	ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	Continued From participation oriented x 1. Before but now he uses the all the time. He is a continued in the time. When it is confused, and a continued in the time, R2 was it was noted R2's whom the time. R2's bed (in between the time, R2 was noted R2's whom the time. R2's bed (in between the time, R2 was noted R2's whom the time. R2's was noted R2's whom the time in the time. The time is not supposed in the time in the time in the time. The time is the time in the bed and reside rail of the bed ability to self-transister why that interventions were the fall on 01/05/24. 2. R3 is a 91-year-facility on 12/4/17.	e the fall, he amine wheelchair. Walways one personance of the per	de watch him on assist." ded Nursing of used, and he es that she was ovember, but go. V25 se I know that the call light." Ing in bed, and bulled up next of the wall), be for R2; bed said, "The and the defended haven't and the room encourage be seen. We can fall), of plane. He self off the call self with the defended to do with his he was not chair alarm re plan after mitted to the	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SU IDENTIFICATION		SUPPLIER/CLIA TION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL60147	65	B. WING			C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5050 WES	DDRESS, CITY, S' ST TOUHY AV IL 60077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		ATEMENT OF DEFI Y MUST BE PRECE LSC IDENTIFYING I	DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From painclude but are not dementia, fracture ischium, and unster Facility submitted in R3 had an unwitner approximately 4:20 was subsequently and per hospital reacute fracture of the and a mildly common right ischial tuberor documents R3's so R3 has frequent farecently, has based assistance, but do Based on facility domultiple staff report own to the bathrootom R3's most recent falling on 12/3/23 was scored at a "3" The fall risk assess documents R3 is a and R3 is regularly the toilet); both of twith the information MDS (Minimum Da approximately the staff Intervontation of the patricular recent May 12/3/23 was conducted by the staff Intervontation MDS (Minimum Da approximately the staff Intervontation of 12/3/23 was conducted by the staff Intervontatio	limited to: history of right pubis, eadiness on feet ancident report, essed fall on 12 pm on the bath transferred to to cords, was found to register the property of the cords, was found to register the property of the cords, was found to register the property of the cords, was contacted in the completed of the continent of the continent of the continent (not the continent	fracture of right et. documenting /3/23 at hroom floor. R3 he local hospital nd to have an pubic ramus racture of the ecord also ed and stated ing weakness walks with use walker. of investigation, hobulates on his istance. nent prior to on 9/25/23 x 3 (mentation) assist to get to as are conflicting on the resident's ment of e. nt prior to falling 8/23, and Status score is e impairment; eds include	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL60147	65	B. WING			C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			T TOUHY AV	TATE, ZIP CODE /ENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFI CY MUST BE PRECE LSC IDENTIFYING I	EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From probability, transfers use; R3 is occasion. Review of R3's mapsychiatry note da Chief Complaint/Nodementia. History of Present patient who has a found in his room, Facility was asked for R3, and it is now as not initiated uplan has intervent were no recent ca 2023, prior to R3's On 01/19/24 at 2:3 stated, "(R3) used needs help of one another fall on 01/2 went into the bath a loud sound comcheck and found (have any injuries of the came back. Suplan was not upday stated tif he had his care plan would don't change the care still applicable plan should be up declined or had a first arrived in the	walking in room anally incontiner dedical record interested 9/26/23, what lature of Preservited 9/26/23, what lature of Preservited 9/26/23, what lature of Preservited 1 to provided fall of the fall care of the interest of the independence of the fall on 12/3/23 and 12/4/24 while I was person assistated of the fall on the fall on the fall on the fall of the provided and the f	cludes nich documents: nting Problem: th 91-year-old entia. Patient evel of confusion I risk care plans e plan provided hough the care 2019, there ntions for all of the care (R3) had as on duty; he lied. When I heard throom, I went to r. He did not to r. He did not to r. He fall care initiated when why the fall care initiated when updated. "We erventions if they are if they led if the care a resident has lition since he	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 02/15/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6014765 01/22/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **5050 WEST TOUHY AVENUE** ALDEN NORTH SHORE REHAB & HCC SKOKIE, IL 60077 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 7 V2 stated that she does not know, because she was not working here then. "The MDS (Minimum Data Set) coordinators update the care plans quarterly. It (fall on 12/3/23) was an unwitnessed fall. He was attending activities in the lower level and then went to the bathroom; he went to the bathroom without asking for assistance. Sometimes he's not compliant with asking for help; he thinks that he is more independent than he is. The discrepancy in the MDS and assessment could be two different people are completing them. Assuming that they are looking at the same information. I would expect them to be the same. We do have trainings and in-services to ensure that staff are on the same page to confirm what they are describing and seeing accurately. Assessments need to be completed correctly so that everyone can be aware of the residents current functioning and need level." Facility provided policy titled, COMPREHENSIVE CARE PLANS, dated 11.2017, reads: Policy Statement An individualized, person-centered comprehensive care plan, including measurable

limited to: a. The Attending Physician

and Interventions.

PROCEDURE:

b. A nurse and nurse's aide that have

objectives with timetables to meet Resident's physical, psychosocial and functional needs, is developed and implemented for each Resident.

1.) In coordination with the Resident and Resident representative, as applicable, the Interdisciplinary team will develop and implement a person centered, comprehensive plan of care. Care plans are comprised of Focus statements, Goals

2.) The Interdisciplinary team includes, but is not

AHXB11

Illinois Department of Public Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER, IDENTIFICA	/SUPPLIER/CLIA TION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	CX3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL60147	65	B. WING		01/22/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ODRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST TOUHY AVENUE IL 60077				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		ATEMENT OF DEFI Y MUST BE PRECE LSC IDENTIFYING	EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE		
S9999	Continued From paresponsibility for the c. A member of the staff d. The Resident an applicable; e. Other appropriate determined by the or requests. 3.) The Resident's person-centered cwith the Resident's development and in plan of care, included. Participate in the b. Identify individual included; c. Request meeting d. Request revision e. Provide input interval desired outcomes f. Receive the care plan of care; g. View the care plan of care; g. View the care plan analysis of inforthe comprehensives of the plan of care explanation if the frepresentative's pare fine plan of care practicable. 6.) The comprehensive of the plan of care plan will: a. Reflect treatment objectives in meast b. Describe the seattain or maintain mental and psychological parespondent of the seattain or maintain mental and psychological parespondent pa	the Resident; and Resident regite staff or profer Resident's new comprehensive are plan will be a rights to partially the care planning the right to be care planning also or departments of care; and services an after significant entions are initially and services a	presentative, if essionals eds, preferences, re, e kept consistent cipate in the n of his or her of process; ents to be of care; d goals and as outlined in the cant changes tiated based on ed throughout process. evidence of an sident ne development to not be entered care ables and les; to be provided to loctical physical, ling;	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

AHXB11

PRINTED: 02/15/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: C B. WING 01/22/2024 IL6014765 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **5050 WEST TOUHY AVENUE ALDEN NORTH SHORE REHAB & HCC** SKOKIE, IL 60077 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 9 attain the above, but the Resident refuses; d. Describe specialized services to be provided based on PASARR recommendations; e. Include the Resident's goals for progress, reflect the Resident's expressed wishes regarding care and treatment goals, including discharge planning: f. Identify the professional services that are responsible for interventions; 7.) The comprehensive, person-centered plan of care is developed within 7 days of the completion of the required comprehensive MDS. 8.) Assessment of the Resident is ongoing and care plans are revised based on the Resident condition, preferences, treatments and goals change. 9.) After the initial comprehensive, person-centered plan of care is developed, formal care plan reviews will be held in conjunction with the MDS schedule and shall be no longer than 92 days apart. (A)

Illinois Department of Public Health